
	

	

	

	
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 

KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
THE 18TH DAY OF JUNE, 2018 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education will 
hold a regular meeting on the 18th day of June, 2018. Closed session will begin at 5:00 p.m. in Room 258 
and open session will begin at 7:30 p.m. in the Library Technology Center of The Joseph Sears School, 
542 Abbotsford Road, Kenilworth, Illinois. 
 

AGENDA 
Room 258 (Closed Session – 5:00 p.m.) 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Mindy Kelly  ______     ______ Suzanne Nelson  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______     ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall  ______     ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______      ______ 
 

II. CLOSED SESSION TO CONSIDER INFORMATION REGARDING SPECIFIC 
EMPLOYEE MATTERS AND POTENTIAL OR PROBABLE LITIGATION 

 
Library Technology Center (Open Session – 7:30 p.m.) 

 
III. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 

Present     Absent    Present    Absent 
Mindy Kelly  ______     ______ Suzanne Nelson  ______      ______ 
Danielle Boros  ______     ______ Melissa Ross  ______      ______ 
John Gottschall  ______     ______ Scott Wallace  ______      ______ 
Donna Keller  ______     ______ 

 
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (See posted Rules of Public Comment) 

 
V. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS  
 

A. Freedom of Information Act Requests 
B. Report from the Superintendent 

➢ Discussion of District Recruitment and Retainment Strategies 
➢ Discussion of Board Retreat  
➢ Discussion of Community Engagement 
➢ Discussion of Residency Requirements 
➢ Interim Principal Search Update 

C. Report from the Chief School Business Official 
➢  Accounts Payable Review 
➢  Monthly Financials 

D. Report from the Principal 
➢ Enrollment Report 
➢ Brief Update on Faculty Professional Development 



	

	

	

	
E. Report from the Director of Student Services  

 
VI. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Approval of Minutes from the June 4, 2018 Regular Meeting and Closed Session 
B. Approval of Minutes from the May 24, 2018 Special Meeting and Closed Session 
C. Approval of Minutes from the May 21, 2018 Regular Meeting and Closed Session  
D. Approval of Minutes from the May 16, 2018 Personnel Committee Meeting and Closed 

Session 
E. Approval of Monthly Financial Report for May 2018 
F. Approval of Investment Reports for May 2018 
G. Approval of Accounts Payable for May 22, 2017 to June 18, 2018 
H. Approval of Family Medical Leave Request for Certified Employee 
I. Approval of  Board Policy Revisons: 2:120 School Board – Board Member Development; 

2:150 School Board - Committees;2:260 School Board - Uniform Grievance Procedures;5:20 
General Personnel - Workplace Harassment Prohibited; 5:100 General Personnel - 
Professional Development Program; 7:20 Students - Harrassment of Students Prohibited; 
7:180 Students - Prevention of and Response to Bullying Intimidation and Harassment; 7:190 
Student Behavior; 7:210 Students – Expulsion Procedures and  7:250 Students – Student 
Support Services  

 
VII. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. Board Committee Reports including Comments and Questions 
B. Presentation of 2017-2018 Annual Parent Survey Data 

 
VIII. NEW BUSINESS  

  
A. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Recommendation to Hire Mrs. Terry Oquendo as 

1.0FTE School Nurse  
B. Discussion of and Potential Approval of  Recommendations to Hire Mrs. Kathleen 

McGowan as 1.0FTE Student Services Teacher 
C. Discussion of and Potential Approval of District Treasurer, Ms. Zuica Donev 

 
IX. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
X. PUBLIC COMMENT (See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 15th day of June, 2018. 

 
 
 

        Chike Erokwu  
        Secretary, Board of Education 
        Kenilworth School District No. 38 



 

 

 

 

 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official and FOIA Officer 
 
Date: June 18, 2018 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
 
 
The following Freedom of Information Act Request has been received and responded to since the last 
Regular Board of Education meeting: 
 
 
From Mr. Tom Nahrwold, on May 21, 2018 
The request was for the following on behalf Mr. Nahrwold 
 

1) Request for written comments (open-ended responses) from the 2017–2018 faculty/staff 
survey. 

 
The response was provided on May 24, 2018.  The response was developed in consultation with our 
legal counsel, Ms. Melinda Wetzel. It required time on the part of myself to research all appropriate 
documents requested.   
 
 
 
From Mrs. Robin Stone on May 24, 2018 
The request was for the following on behalf of Ms. Robin Stone: 
 

1) Records relating to the Kenilworth School District’s protocol for evaluating the veracity of 
families’ claims of residency within the Kenilworth School District, during the period from 
January 2015 to the to the date of this request (“the Present”).  

 
2) Records revealing the maximum amount of tuition that can be charged (pursuant to Board 

Policy 7:60 and/or Illinois law) per nonresident student per year for a Sears school 
education, for the school years 2014-2015 through the current school year. 

 
3) Records revealing how much tuition has been collected by the Kenilworth School District 

from non-resident families during the period from January 2015 to the Present. 
 

4) Records relating to complaints that have been made, during the period from January 2015 to 
the Present, to the School Board or Administration about Sears students suspected of 
residing outside of the Kenilworth School District. 



 

 

 

 

 
5) Records related to home visits that have been conducted, whether by the Superintendent or a 

designee, to verify the residency of Sears students, during the period from January 2015 to 
the Present. 

 
6) Records related to the Superintendent or Kenilworth School District’s use of private 

investigators to verify the residency of Sears students, during the period from January 2015 
to the Present. 

 
7) Records related to the Superintendent’s or Superintendent’s designee’s interviews of 

witnesses to verify the residency of Sears students, during the period from January 2015 to 
the Present. 

 
8) Records related to the Superintendent giving notice to a family via certified mail that tuition 

is due to the Kenilworth School District, during the period from January 2015 to the Present. 
 

9) Records related to the School Board holding residency hearings pursuant to 105 ILCS 5/10-
20.12b, during the period from January 2015 to the Present. 

 
10) Records showing how many times, during the period from January 2015 to the Present, the 

Superintendent or School Board presented witness testimony in a residency hearing as 
provided by 105 ILCS 5/10-20.12b. 

 
11) Records showing how much the Kenilworth School District spent on legal fees in an effort to 

collect tuition from non-resident families that have been found to reside outside the district, 
during the period from January 2015 to the Present. 

 
12) Records showing how much the Kenilworth School District spent in legal fees to review 

Sears’ enforcement of its residency requirements, during the period from January 2015 to the 
Present. 

 
13) Records showing, without revealing names, how many times has a student been expelled from 

Sears School for failure to reside in the Kenilworth School District during the period from 
January 2015 to the Present. 

 
14) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 1108 Forest Avenue in Evanston, Illinois, during the period 
from January 2017 to the Present. 

 
15) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 137 Sheridan Road in Winnetka, Illinois, during the period from 
June 2016 to June 2017. 

 
16) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 



 

 

 

 

concerning Sears students claiming to reside in apartments at 458 Winnetka Avenue in 
Winnetka, Illinois, during the period from January 2015 to the Present.  

 
17) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning Sears students claiming to reside at 558 Sterling Road in Kenilworth, Illinois, 
during the period from January 2008 to June 2017. 

 
18) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 4225 Main Street in Skokie, Illinois, during the period from 
January 2008 to June 2017. 

 
19) 19-Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 2405 E. Grove Street in Arlington Heights, Illinois, during the 
period from January 2015 to the Present. 

 
20) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 302 Waterford Drive in Prospect Heights, Illinois, during the 
period from January 2015 to the Present. 

 
21) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning Sears students claiming to reside at 223 Melrose Avenue in Kenilworth, Illinois, 
during the period from June 2016 to the Present. 

 
22) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 226 Sheridan Road in Winnetka, Illinois, during the period from 
February 2016 to the Present. 

 
23) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning the occupancy of 314 Oxford Road in Kenilworth, Illinois, during the period from 
January 2015 to the Present. 

 
24) Records relating to investigative work performed by the Superintendent or a designee 

concerning Sears students claiming to reside at 72 Abbottsford Road in Winnetka, Illinois, 
during the period from June 2016 to June 2017. 

 
25) Records relating to investigation or analysis by the Administration and the School Board of 

other Illinois’ school districts’ efforts to identify or proactively block non-resident 
enrollment, including but not limited to: 

 
a) the imposition of punitive fees (in addition to back tuition) on non-resident 
families, such as those imposed by Milburn District 24; 

 
b) software programs to block or identify nonresidents, such as Maine T

 ownship 207’s use of CLEAR Batch; 



 

 

 

 

 
c) implementing an annual residency verification program, such as that used in Niles 
Township District 219. 

 
29) Records relating to investigation or analysis by the Administration and the School Board of 

other Illinois school districts’ policy of expelling nonresident students and publicizing those 
expulsions in the news. 

 
The response was provided on June 8, 2018.  The response was developed in consultation with our 
legal counsel, Ms. Melinda Wetzel. It required time on the part of Mrs. Julie Campanaro, Mr. Chike 
Erokwu and myself to research all appropriate documents requested.   
 
 
 
From Mrs. Julie Ruck on May 24, 2018 
The request was for the following on behalf of Ms. Julie Ruck: 
 

1) All invoices/financial statements paid by District 38 regarding any attorney fees for 
any issues involving Kendra Wallace since her first day of employment and the 
general terms of the issues; 

 
2) All invoices/financial statements or any professional development 

coaches/consultants, training sessions, and hired personnel to help Principal Kendra 
Wallace and the general terms of why the professional services were hired since her 
first day of employment at the Joseph Sears School; and 

 
3) All closed session board meeting notes/tapes/recordings from 2016 to present. 

The response was provided on May 4, 2018.  The response was developed in consultation 
with our legal counsel, Ms. Melinda Wetzel. It required time on the part myself to research 
all appropriate documents requested.   

 
The response was provided on June 8, 2018.  The response was developed in consultation with our 
legal counsel, Ms. Melinda Wetzel. It required time on the part of Mrs. Julie Campanaro, Mr. Chike 
Erokwu and myself to research all appropriate documents requested.   
 
 
 
 
From Mrs. Paget Bahr on June 10, 2018 
The request was for the following on behalf of Ms. Paget Bahr: 
 

1) Request for any and all closed session minutes and recordings of Board of Education 
meetings as they relate to the attached document which was written by Danielle Boros. 

 



 

 

 

 

The response is still in progress. The response is being developed in consultation with our legal 
counsel, Ms. Melinda Wetzel.  



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: June 18, 2018 
 
Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 
 
Discussion of Board Retreat Date and Potential Options  
The retreat date is confirmed for Wednesday, July 10, 2018 from 8:00 – 2:30 p.m.  I would like 
to propose the following agenda: 
 

8:00 – 12:00 p.m.  Board Self-Evaluation – to be facilitated by an Illinois Association 
of School Board Representative 

 
12:00 – 1:00 p.m.  Working lunch/presentation of the draft 2018-2019 Strategic Plan 

Objectives and Indicators. I will also provide an overview of our 
Administrative summer planning sessions. 

 
1:00 – 2:30 p.m. Presentation/speaker(s) on Culture – Followed by board 

discussion. 
 

 
As a reminder, the board self-evaluation serves many purposes including: 

• Gathering the perceptions of all board members 
• Fostering dialogue 
• Improving the board’s understanding of its role 
• Improving the board’s understanding of its decision making processes 
• Identifying next steps for board learning and growth 
• Ensuring continuous board improvement 

 
I recognize there were mixed feelings regarding the effectiveness of the previous board self-
evaluation process. However, I would like to propose that, as much as possible, we customize the 
typical board self-evaluation process to meet the current needs of our group. At tonight’s 
meeting, we will discuss a couple of options that could potentially make this experience more 
meaningful and productive.  
 
Discussion of Community Engagement 
At tonight’s meeting, I would like to discuss the following potential opportunities for community 
engagement: 



 

 

 

 

 
Community Forums 

• Discussion of timing of the forums.  We should establish summer dates and potential fall 
dates. 

• Discussion of the desired facilitation process.  We have the option of facilitating the 
forums with internal or external facilitators. 
 

Community Advisory Committee 
• This is the first of many discussions on the potential of establishing a community 

advisory committee.   
• We should start the discussion with the a few basic questions: 

o What is the purpose of this committee? 
o What stakeholders would this committee represent? 
o How often would this committee convene? 

 
Discussion of Residency Requirements 
Valid residency concerns continue to be raised by a variety of Kenilworth community members.  
Our current residency policy only requires residency verification upon entering the District. In 
effort to monitor the residency process more closely, many districts require annual verification of 
residency. At tonight’s meeting, I would like to further discuss the District’s residency policies, 
as well as the potential of revisions to the residency verification process. 
 
Principal Search Update 
I will provide a brief update on the interim principal search process. 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: June 18, 2018 
 
Re: District Employee Recruitment and Retention  
 
 
 
Purpose 
Providing children with an educational environment in which they can grow socially, 
emotionally and academically requires continuity among highly qualified and experienced staff 
at all levels of the District. Stability among District personnel leads to more effective delivery of 
instruction as well as improved collaboration between grade levels and departments. This not 
only impacts student growth and performance, but boosts confidence in the District among 
families, residents, prospective families and community organizations. Periodically reviewing 
the effectiveness of strategies through which the District recruits and retains its employees is an 
important step toward functioning as a stable, high-performing organization.  
 
 
District Employee Recruitment Background 
Historically, the District has not had an issue with drawing large quantities of applicants. The 
challenge for our District is attracting high-performing, quality candidates capable of meeting the 
District’s expectations. Prior to my arrival, our employee recruiting process included the 
following: 
 

1. Advertise within the typical, free, educational websites 
2. Utilize an interview committee for the screening and first round interviews 
3. Complete the process with a final round superintendent interview 

 
The District has since adopted a wide variety of strategies to recruit administrators, faculty and 
support personnel. 
 
District Employee Recruitment Strategies  
Over the past four years, I have continued to annually assess and improve the District’s 
recruitment efforts. In response to the issue of attracting and retaining high-performing, quality 
candidates, it was important that we develop thoughtful recruitment strategies to strengthen the 
talent of the interview pool: 
 

1. Identify the characteristics/qualifications of the ideal candidate 
2. Identify where we can find these types of candidates 



 

 

 

 

3. Expand the range of advertising to include additional fee-based educational sights, which 
also provides national exposure 

4. Expand the range of advertising to include non-educational platforms when applicable 
5. Participate in active networking with administrative colleagues 
6. Utilize active networking with neighboring cooperatives that have access and knowledge 

of a larger candidates pool 
7. Approach talented candidates individually 
8. Utilize relationships with local universities 
9. Ensure the interview committee includes the appropriate personnel and accurately 

represents the District 
10. Ensure the interview committee is provided with clear expectations of the interview 

process 
11. Ensure the interview process is consistent among all new hires   
12. Ensure that all potential hires undergo a multistep selection process that the District to 

assess each candidate’s teaching ability, presence in the classroom and overall cultural fit 
 

 
The process of identifying the characteristics and qualifications of the ideal candidate starts with 
discussions among the grade level/subject area teams and the appropriate administrator. The 
discussions help to ensure the needs of the position are accurately reflected in the job posting. 
With a firm understanding of the ideal candidate, using available resources, the District needed 
to expand its advertising efforts beyond the non-cost portals. By casting a wider net, we 
increased our ability to reach to more candidates.  Thoughtful recruitment strategies were needed 
to straighten the talent of the interview pool.   
 
While we will likely continue to have large quantities of candidates, it was imperative to create 
and develop a rigorous selection process to ensure competency.  By adding steps such as writing 
activities or lesson observations, we provided ourselves with yet another opportunity to evaluate 
competency. Finally, continuity in the hiring process is critical. We focused on ensuring that the 
expectations of the interview process are clear and consistent throughout the all the interview 
committees. Administrators made a special effort to outline the role of the interview committee.  
Additionally, administrators ensured consistency of practice between committees.  
 
 
Substitute Teacher Recruitment Challenges and Strategies 
Strategies to address the substitute population were consistent with those used for other district 
employees.  However, the transient nature of the substitute position poses a challenge for 
recruitment.  Some additional challenges we faced with substitutes were competitive wages, 
district size and overall attractiveness of the position.   
 
Two years ago, the District conducted a salary comparison of the substitute pay in the township 
area. As a result, we increase our daily rate from $100.00 to $115.00.  This rate is comparable 
with our neighboring Districts.  The size of our district is a challenge.  For our larger neighboring 



 

 

 

 

districts, their sub pool is comprised of retired district teachers. Because we are a small district, 
we typically have only one or two retirees per year. Not all retirees choose to return as substitutes 
in their retirement.  Additionally, our small JK-8 size also limits the availability of teaching 
preferences. Substitutes in our District must be willing to work with any grade, however, many 
substitutes prefer elementary or junior high.  
 
We also have the logistics of parking.  Substitutes have consistently expressed that the parking is 
obstacle that makes Kenilworth their second choice. While we have these challenges, we 
continue to work on ensuring that the overall experience of working with our students, faculty 
and staff, and parents makes Sears School their first choice. 
 
Administrator Recruitment Challenges and Strategies 
The District has experienced high administrative turnover in recent years. There are three 
consistent themes with administrative turnover in our District: inexperience, competency and 
culture. Understanding the factors within our school culture that lead to administrative turnover 
in an important task that the Board and Administration will look to take on in the fall. The 
District has taken significant steps in recent years to specifically address administration 
inexperience and competency with respect to candidate recruitment. 
 
While we have made a sincere effort to promote from within, working in our high-performing 
district without prior administrative experience has been a challenge. Additionally, due to 
vacancy timings, we have had multiple vacancies with less than optimal hiring conditions. We 
are also a unique JK-8 district and the leadership skills required for success in administrative 
positions need to be reflective of this. The following strategies have been implemented to 
address and improve recruitment of administrators to the District: 
 

1. Plan proactively for administrative vacancies: Thoughtful timing of administrator 
contracts and succession planning will go a long way toward providing continuity with 
the administrative team.  Administrative teams need time to grow and develop together. 
Longevity within the administrative team is an important aspect of leadership. 
 

2. Hire experienced administrators: At this time, our district is not an ideal ‘first 
administrative experience.’ We are a high performing school district with a very engaged 
community.  While we rebuild the foundation of our administrative team, experience is a 
necessity.  It is my hope that as we rebuild our administrative team, we can also build 
teacher leaderships within the schoolhouse, so that in the future we will be better 
designed to promote from within. 
 

3. Utilize a search firm for all administrator positions: While a search firm is an added 
cost that is often used for District level administrators, the services of a search firm are 
critical in development the profile of the position and finding the right candidate. 

 
 



 

 

 

 

District Employee Retention Background 
Retaining and developing high-performing, positive and motivated faculty and staff is critical to 
facilitating our District mission and long-term goals for our students. The District has historically 
implemented the following employee retention efforts: 

1. Provide employees with a variety of professional development opportunities and conferences 
2. Support a two-year mentor/teacher training program 
3. Offer tuition reimbursement for educational advancement 
4. Provide excellent health insurance package 
5. Provide opportunities for faculty and staff recognition 

 
 
Additional District Employee Retention Strategies 
Over the past four years, I have continued to annually assess and improve the District’s retention 
efforts. In response to the issue of increased turnover among the faculty and staff, it was 
important that we develop additional retention strategies to maintain and develop the talents of 
our existing teachers. While salary continues to be highest job factor for employee retention, work-life 
balance is a significant second.   
 
According to The 2018 U.S. Workforce Report: Attracting Talent and Retaining Employees, 21% of 
America’s workers surveyed indicated that work-life balance is a top factor in employee retention.  For 
the past three years, work-life balance has been our District’s focus. With the addition of the Wellness 
Committee in 2017, we implemented several initiatives toward addressing the mental and physical heath 
needs of our faculty and staff.  Health insurance and professional development each represent 9% of 
America’s workers, which have consistently been areas of significant strength for the District.  The 
following list highlights additional District retention efforts over the past few years: 

1. Creation of the Wellness Committee 
2. Addition of the Instructional Coach position to support the teaching staff (non-evaluative) 
3. Support Teacher-Led learning opportunities 
4. Support faculty and staff book study groups 
5. Increase tuition reimbursement for educational growth 

 
 
Instructional Support Staff Retention Challenges and Strategies 
Instability and high faculty and staff turnover have a negative effect on District’s morale. High 
turnover comes with increased expenses, lack of continuity and an overall loss of District 
efficiency. In alignment with the District’s Personnel Development & Retention Strategic Goal, 
employee retention is and will continue to be a key area of focus for the 2018-2019 school year. 
We utilize similar strategies for support staff retention as we do for teachers. The District has 
also implemented the following strategies to improve retention among the instructional support 
staff: 
 

https://www.adeccousa.com/employers/resources/us-workforce-attraction-and-retention-report/


 

 

 

 

1. Increase in instructional assistant salaries  
2. Improve insurance benefits available to instructional support staff   
3. Extend professional development opportunities to all support staff 

 
While we have adopted several strategies for support staff retention, instructional support staff 
turnover is generally much larger than any other group due primarily to a significant difference 
in salary and benefits.   
 
Administrator Retention Challenges and Strategies  
Out of all employee groups, turnover among the administrative staff has been the most notable 
an impactful on the District. Administrator workload and administrator-specific training are 
common areas of concern for both existing and former administrators.  The District implemented 
the following strategies to improve retention among the administrator staff: 
 

1. Provide additional teacher leadership to help support the administrative staff: In 
recent years, we have assigned teacher leadership to assist the administration in a variety 
of capacities. The Assistant Director of Education has provided direct support to the 
Principal position and a stipend teacher leader position has been created to support the 
Director of Student Services. 
 

2. Establish a strong network of administrative support for the first year: Because we 
are small district, we do not have multiple, similar administrative positions. So we do not 
have the internal articulation between like positions.  Therefore, it is imperative that the 
District actively seeks out mentors and group connections for each administrator.  
Establishing these resources and relationships will be critical to the success of any leader 
within our district. 

 
 
Conclusions/Future Considerations 
Employee recruitment and retention is an ongoing process that will require constant strategic 
planning and forethought from district leadership. Many of the recruitment and retention 
strategies implemented over the past fours have been well received by District teachers, faculty 
and instructional support staff. Administrative turnover continues to be a challenge for our 
District. We will continue to assess our current practices and conduct new research on strategies 
we will consider moving forward, including: 
 

• Discussions on strategies to improve school culture 
• Additional research on pre-employment testing practice – aptitude and personality tests 
• Additional research on innovative employee retention strategies 

 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: June 18, 2018 
 
Re: Chief School Business Official 
 
 
 
Accounts Payable Review 
 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills list or 
require an explanation: 
 
Explanation: Fiscal Services – Financial Forecasting and Reporting Software Annual 
Maintenance Fee 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Grounds Services – Annual Maintenance  

 
 
 
Explanation: Special Education Cooperative – Fourth Quarter/Final Payment 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Education –School Nurse Equipment – Defibrillator Equipment Repair 



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monthly Financials 
For your review, attached is copy of the May 2018 Monthly Financials.   
 
 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 



 

H:\2018-19Enrollment Projection Report          
          
  06-14-18       

 
 

ENROLLMENT PROJECTION 2018-2019 
June 14, 2018  

  

 Historical Comparison   
 

 
 

Grade 

Beginning 
2015-2016 

School Year 
(08-12-15) 

Beginning 
2016-2017 

School Year 
(08-11-16) 

Current 
Enrollment 
06-14-18 

(2017-2018) 

Enrollment  
Projection for 

2018-2019 
as of  

06/14/18 

Kasarda 
January 2017 
 Projections 
2018-2019 

 

JK 10 14 14 14 NA 

K 37 32 37 42  33/38/43 

1 46  40 42  38  34/41/48 

2 49 (50)* 49 44  43  33/37/41 

3 49 53 (54)* 50  43 40/44/48 

4 56 49 57 (58)* 52 47/51/55 

5 66 (67)*  62 48 57 (58)* 53/57/61 

6 42 67 59  43 47/51/55 

7 71 47 (48)* 68 58 60/64/68 

8 56 73 52 (54)*  69 66/70/74 

Total 482 (484)* 486 (488)* 471 (474)* 459 (460)* 413/453/493 

 

 
2018-2019 ENROLLMENT PROJECTION SUMMARY WITH CLASS SECTIONS 

 

School JK K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total 

The Joseph Sears School 14 

 

42     38  

 

43 43 52 57 43 58 69 459 

No. of Current Sections 

No. Advisory Sections 

1 3 3 3 3 3 3  

4 5 5 

19 

14 

 
 
 

* Includes alternate student placement  
 



Summary Accounts Payable May 22nd to June 18 2018

10.  Educational Fund Accounts Payable $133,228.48

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $34,675.11

30.  Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

40.  Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $9,341.78

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70.  Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

90.  Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $177,245.37

A/P Check Numbers

Void Check Numbers

10. Educational Fund Payroll $760,613.89

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $10,596.16

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $19,270.59

Total Payroll Disbursements $790,480.64

Total Cash Disbursements $967,726.01

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:

Date:6/15/18 _________________________________



22nd Century Media LLC 22NDCENT
UR

Check Group:
Board Purchased Service 0 2018ci-5028 10.0000.2310.300.00.000 $41.501

Board Purchased Service6/8/2018
Check #: 136808

$41.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$41.50Vendor Total:

ABM Janitorial Midwest ABM
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 12047811 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $399.451
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs5/18/2018

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 12395578 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $134.901
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs5/18/2018

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 12407807 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $35.041
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs5/18/2018

Check #: 136809
$569.39PO/InvoiceTotal:
$569.39Vendor Total:

ACTFL ACTFL
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 173699-Members
hip

10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $85.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs5/24/2018

Check #: 136810
$85.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$85.00Vendor Total:

ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK- T4 ADVDISPO
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 0 T40002077269 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $850.001

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal6/11/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check #: 136811
$850.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$850.00Vendor Total:

Alliance for Early Childhood ALLIANCE
FO

Check Group:
Dues and Fees -Special Area Admin Svcs 0 Summit 2019 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $2,500.001

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs5/18/2018
Check #: 136812

$2,500.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,500.00Vendor Total:

Alltown Bus Service ALLTOWN
BUS

Check Group:
Student Transportation-Transportation 0 512686 40.0000.2550.331.00.000 $2,520.001

Student Transportation-Transportation6/6/2018
Check #: 136813

$2,520.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

CHARTER # 163111 Pickup May 17th to History Museum
& then to Hull House Museum

180492 163111 40.0000.2550.335.00.000 $847.002
Field Trips-Transportation6/4/2018

Check #: 136813
$847.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$3,367.00Vendor Total:
AMERICAN NATIONAL SPRINKLER & LIGHTING ANSPRINK

L
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Grounds Services 0 296921 20.0000.2540.329.00.000 $350.001
Oper & Maint - Grounds Services6/8/2018

Check #: 136814

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$350.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$350.00Vendor Total:

An Apple A Day APPLEADA
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 June 4th 2018 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $455.371

Lunch Expense6/6/2018
Check #: 136815

$455.37PO/InvoiceTotal:
$455.37Vendor Total:

Anne G Reichel
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 296 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $1,000.001
Consultant Fees6/8/2018

Check #: 136816
$1,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,000.00Vendor Total:

Apple Computer Inc APPLE
Check Group:

Computer Supplies (inks) 0 6737280955 10.0000.2223.410.00.000 $1,036.001
Computer Supplies (inks)6/4/2018

Tech Material & Supplies 0 6737393821 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $199.901
Tech Material & Supplies6/4/2018

Teachers Computer Buy 0 6737494585 10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $1,648.001
Teachers Computer Buy6/4/2018

Check #: 136817
$2,883.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,883.90Vendor Total:

Art Version Company
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018
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Vendor #
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Invoice Date
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Printing 0 16148 10.0000.2570.360.00.000 $165.001
Printing6/6/2018

Check #: 136818
$165.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$165.00Vendor Total:

AT&T ATTCAROL
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 0 6116381409 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $909.431

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication5/21/2018
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 0 847256072105-20

18
20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $295.351
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication6/4/2018

Check #: 136819
$1,204.78PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,204.78Vendor Total:

Award Emblem Mfg. Co., Inc
Check Group:

Custom Orchestra/Choir Medallions 180521 405171 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $125.0025
Orchestra Materials & Supplies6/8/2018

Engraving Charge for Back of Medallions 180521 405171 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $61.801
Orchestra Materials & Supplies6/8/2018

Raw Material/Energy Surcharge 180521 405171 10.0000.1120.410.16.000 $7.571
Orchestra Materials & Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136820
$194.37PO/InvoiceTotal:
$194.37Vendor Total:

Barnes & Noble BARNES
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 3676948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $201.651
Regular Ed General Supplies6/6/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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Check #: 136821
$201.65PO/InvoiceTotal:
$201.65Vendor Total:

Bob's Dairy Service BOBSDAIR
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Milk Expense 0 217073 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $138.971

Lunch Milk Expense6/4/2018
Lunch Milk Expense 0 217302 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $142.261

Lunch Milk Expense6/4/2018
Lunch Milk Expense 0 217358 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $65.281

Lunch Milk Expense6/6/2018
Check #: 136822

$346.51PO/InvoiceTotal:
$346.51Vendor Total:

Book Stall BOOKSTA
LL

Check Group:
Onward by Elena Aguilar 180519 239174 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $2,796.00100

Regular Ed General Supplies5/21/2018
Check #: 136823

$2,796.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,796.00Vendor Total:

Businessolver.com, Inc
Check Group:

Admin General Supplies 0 0045090 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $204.001
Admin General Supplies6/6/2018

Check #: 136824
$204.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$204.00Vendor Total:

CDW Government, Inc CDW

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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Check Group:
Admin Prof and Tech Svc 0 MPP4658 10.0000.2320.319.00.000 $50.001

Admin Prof and Tech Svc5/24/2018
Tech Material & Supplies 0 MTC3483 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $74.801

Tech Material & Supplies6/4/2018
Check #: 136825

$124.80PO/InvoiceTotal:
$124.80Vendor Total:

Cheesie's Pub & Grub
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 IN-0147 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $1,330.001
Lunch Expense6/11/2018

Check #: 136826
$1,330.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,330.00Vendor Total:

Citicare Services LLC
Check Group:

Student Services Transportation 0 5/1-5/31 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $2,160.401
Student Services Transportation6/11/2018

Check #: 136827
$2,160.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,160.40Vendor Total:

Coca Cola Bottling Co COCACOL
A

Check Group:
General Supplies-Office of Principal 0 761210384 10.0000.2410.410.00.000 $638.401

General Supplies-Office of Principal6/4/2018
Check #: 136828

$638.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$638.40Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
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Comcast COMCAST
Check Group:

Comcast Network 180332 65768991 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $1,050.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet6/11/2018

Check #: 136829
$1,050.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,050.00Vendor Total:

CORNER BAKERY CORNERB
AKE

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 418803 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $562.501

Lunch Expense6/4/2018
Lunch Expense 0 433343 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $143.001

Lunch Expense6/4/2018
Lunch Expense 0 437205 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $162.301

Lunch Expense6/8/2018
Lunch Expense 0 446586 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $214.601

Lunch Expense6/11/2018
Lunch Expense 0 5/17-407637ID 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $82.801

Lunch Expense5/21/2018
Lunch Expense 0 Order #418468

5/21/8
10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $281.501
Lunch Expense5/21/2018

Check #: 136830
$1,446.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,446.70Vendor Total:

Curriculum Associates, LLC CURRICUL
UM

Check Group:
Ready CCSS Reading 3rd Grade Reading Workbook
(WS16236)

180516 90522930 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $130.0010
Spec Ed General Supplies5/21/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Grade 3 Reading Teacher Resource Book (WS16236.9) 180516 90522930 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $30.001
Spec Ed General Supplies5/21/2018

Grade 3rd writing workbook (WS15295) 180516 90522930 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $130.0010
Spec Ed General Supplies5/21/2018

Grade 3rd writing teacher resource book (WS18235) 180516 90522930 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $68.401
Spec Ed General Supplies5/21/2018

Check #: 136831
$358.40PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Ready CCSS Reading 4th Grade Reading Workbook
(WS16237)

180528 90524496 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $174.7212
4th Grade Supplies6/6/2018

Grade 4 Reading Teacher Resource Book (WS16237.9) 180528 90524496 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $33.601
4th Grade Supplies6/6/2018

Grade 4 Writing workbook (WS15296) 180528 90524496 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $174.7212
4th Grade Supplies6/6/2018

Grade 4 Writing Tearcher Resource Book (WS18236) 180528 90524496 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $33.601
4th Grade Supplies6/6/2018

Check #: 136831
$416.64PO/InvoiceTotal:
$775.04Vendor Total:

Datamation Imaging Services Corp
Check Group:

Copier-Office of Principal 0 JUN-65613 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $120.001
Copier-Office of Principal6/8/2018

Copier-Office of Principal 0 JUN-65614 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $248.401
Copier-Office of Principal6/8/2018

Check #: 136832
$368.40PO/InvoiceTotal:
$368.40Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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EARTHWISE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. EARTHWIS
E

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 42167 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $2,336.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/4/2018
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 42276 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $250.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/8/2018
Check #: 136833

$2,586.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,586.00Vendor Total:

Economou-Puhl, Nancy  
Check Group:

Spec Ed General Supplies 0 4/26/18 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $214.881
Spec Ed General Supplies6/11/2018

Elementary Travel 0 5/23/18 10.0000.1110.332.00.000 $13.501
Elementary Travel6/6/2018

Check #: 136834
$228.38PO/InvoiceTotal:
$228.38Vendor Total:

Educational Records Bureau ERB
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 IN_ITS-035689 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $395.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs6/4/2018

Check #: 136835
$395.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$395.00Vendor Total:

Edwards Florist, Inc. EDWARD
Check Group:

Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition 0 5/1-5/31 0004557 10.0000.2316.300.00.000 $98.001
Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition6/6/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018
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Home Ec Supplies 0 5/1-5/31 0004557 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $75.001
Home Ec Supplies6/6/2018

Check #: 136836
$173.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$173.00Vendor Total:

Enza Fox SAVARINO
Check Group:

Tech Material & Supplies 0 5/22/18 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $22.001
Tech Material & Supplies5/24/2018

Check #: 136837
$22.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$22.00Vendor Total:

Finalsite
Check Group:

AESOP PURCH. SER. -Information Services 0 WO10003669 10.0000.2630.300.01.000 $450.001
AESOP PURCH. SER..- Information Services6/6/2018

Check #: 136838
$450.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$450.00Vendor Total:

Follett School Solutions, Inc FOLLETTS
CH

Check Group:
Library Books 0 805380F 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $84.061

Library Books5/24/2018
Library Books 0 824427F 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $483.811

Library Books5/24/2018
Library Books 0 845112 10.0000.2220.430.00.000 $955.121

Library Books5/24/2018
Check #: 136839

$1,522.99PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018
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Vendor #
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$1,522.99Vendor Total:
Forecast 5 Analytics, Inc

Check Group:
Fiscal Service Supplies 0 INV05808 10.0000.2520.410.00.000 $11,000.001

Fiscal Service Supplies5/31/2018
Check #: 136840

$11,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$11,000.00Vendor Total:

Fox Valley Fire & Safety FOXVALLE
Y

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 IN00156209 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $660.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/11/2018
Check #: 136841

$660.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$660.00Vendor Total:

Gail Mangurten MANGURT
EN

Check Group:
Accompaniest 0 110 10.0000.1110.300.02.000 $300.001

Accompaniest6/8/2018
Check #: 136842

$300.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$300.00Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies GENESIS
Check Group:

Printer Ink/Toner 0 646628 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $186.551
Printer Ink/Toner5/24/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 647604 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $580.001
Printer Ink/Toner5/24/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #
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Printer Ink/Toner 0 648359 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $1,008.001
Printer Ink/Toner5/24/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 649619 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $99.001
Printer Ink/Toner6/6/2018

Printer Ink/Toner 0 650358 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $2,191.471
Printer Ink/Toner6/8/2018

Check #: 136843
$4,065.02PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,065.02Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies Inc GENESIST
EC

Check Group:
Copy Machine Lease 0 22762622 10.0000.2223.350.00.000 $2,378.551

Copy Machine Lease6/6/2018
Check #: 136844

$2,378.55PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,378.55Vendor Total:

Gordon Food Service, Inc GORDONF
OOD

Check Group:
Organic Milk Expense 0 186283223 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $504.661

Organic Milk Expense6/4/2018
Check #: 136845

$504.66PO/InvoiceTotal:
$504.66Vendor Total:

Grand Food Center GRAND
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 5/31/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $77.331
Lunch Expense6/6/2018

Lunch Expense 0 6/11/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $137.201
Lunch Expense6/11/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #
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Home Ec Supplies 0 6/2/18 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $5.481
Home Ec Supplies6/6/2018

Board Student Recognition 0 6/7/18 10.0000.2310.400.02.000 $83.871
Board Student Recognition6/8/2018

Check #: 136846
$303.88PO/InvoiceTotal:
$303.88Vendor Total:

Heartland Business Systems
Check Group:

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 263589-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $3,385.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support6/7/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 264021-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $660.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support6/6/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 264022-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1,653.611
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support6/6/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 265150-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $2,156.241
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support6/8/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 HB500561532 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $443.711
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support5/24/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 HBS00560180 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $8,159.641
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support6/11/2018

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 HBS00561197 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $586.281
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support5/24/2018

Check #: 136847
$17,044.48PO/InvoiceTotal:
$17,044.48Vendor Total:

Heinemann Publishing Group HEINEMAN
N

Check Group:
Our Teacher Mr. Brown 180507 6904948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $15.051

Regular Ed General Supplies5/18/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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The Big Snow 180507 6904948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.751
Regular Ed General Supplies5/18/2018

A Weighty Decision 180507 6904948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.751
Regular Ed General Supplies5/18/2018

The Internet 180507 6904948 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.751
Regular Ed General Supplies5/18/2018

Check #: 136848
$47.30PO/InvoiceTotal:
$47.30Vendor Total:

Homers Ice Cream
Check Group:

Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition 0 6/7/18 10.0000.2316.300.00.000 $576.001
Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition6/7/2018

Check #: 136849
$576.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$576.00Vendor Total:

Hyatt Place Chicago/River North
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 6/21-6/22 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,731.161
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/12/2018

Check #: 136850
$1,731.16PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,731.16Vendor Total:

Hypersign, LLC HYPERSIG
NL

Check Group:
Tech Software 0 INV-001936 10.0000.2225.400.01.000 $279.201

Tech Software6/11/2018
Check #: 136851

$279.20PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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$279.20Vendor Total:
IAASE

Check Group:
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 Conference 7/31 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $150.001

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition5/18/2018
Check #: 136852

$150.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$150.00Vendor Total:

IEC Nextera Energy Services IECNEXTE
RA

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Electricity 0 305976351476 20.0000.2540.466.00.000 $6,656.951

Oper & Maint - Electricity5/18/2018
Check #: 136853

$6,656.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$6,656.95Vendor Total:

Illinois Assoc of School Admin IASA
Check Group:

Admin Dues and Fees 0 84 -6.7.2018 10.0000.2320.640.00.000 $200.001
Admin Dues and Fees5/31/2018

Check #: 136854
$200.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$200.00Vendor Total:

ILLINOIS OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL ILLINOISO
F

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 9595244 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $210.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/4/2018
Check #: 136855

$210.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$210.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Illinois State Police ILSTAT
Check Group:

Board Background Checks 0 May 2018 10.0000.2310.316.00.000 $54.001
Board Background Checks6/11/2018

Check #: 136856
$54.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$54.00Vendor Total:

ISTE
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 689088 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $120.001
Library General Supplies6/7/2018

Check #: 136857
$120.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$120.00Vendor Total:

J & S Photo & Print
Check Group:

Printing 0 12412 10.0000.2570.360.00.000 $396.001
Printing6/6/2018

Check #: 136858
$396.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$396.00Vendor Total:

J C Sports Inc JCSPORTS
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 13282 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $907.501
Regular Ed General Supplies6/4/2018

Check #: 136859
$907.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$907.50Vendor Total:

Jeff Rosen ROSENJEF
F

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 6/4/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $110.131

Lunch Expense6/8/2018
Check #: 136860

$110.13PO/InvoiceTotal:
$110.13Vendor Total:

Jill Carell CARELL
Check Group:

1st Grade Supplies 0 6/8/18 10.0000.1110.410.01.000 $109.171
1st Grade Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136861
$109.17PO/InvoiceTotal:
$109.17Vendor Total:

Karolina Bajkowska BAJKOWS
KA

Check Group:
Art Instruct Matl 0 1/15-3/6/18 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $349.471

Art Instruct Matl6/8/2018
Art Instruct Matl 0 10/25-3/19/18 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $213.871

Art Instruct Matl6/8/2018
Art Instruct Matl 0 3/14-5/14 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $123.411

Art Instruct Matl6/8/2018
Check #: 136862

$686.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$686.75Vendor Total:

Kelley Kalinich KALINICH2
4

Check Group:
Health Insurancee Board Portion 0 March-June 2018 10.0000.2320.220.00.000 $2,327.481

Health Insurancee Board Portion6/6/2018
Check #: 136863

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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$2,327.48PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,327.48Vendor Total:

Kendra Wallace WALLACE
Check Group:

Admin General Supplies 0 5/31/18 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $150.001
Admin General Supplies6/6/2018

Check #: 136864
$150.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$150.00Vendor Total:

Kenilworth School District No. 38
Check Group:

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 6/11/18 10.0000.0460.000.00.000 $1,628.511
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT6/11/2018

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 6/11/18 20.0000.0460.000.00.000 $3,098.801
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT6/11/2018

Check #: 136865
$4,727.31PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,727.31Vendor Total:

Lakeland/Larson Elevator LAKELAND
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 74653 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $196.051
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/8/2018

Check #: 136866
$196.05PO/InvoiceTotal:
$196.05Vendor Total:

Laura Terrill
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 5/19/18 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $1,819.091
Consultant Fees6/4/2018

Check #: 136867

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$1,819.09PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,819.09Vendor Total:

Lesson Pix LESSONPI
X

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1509 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $63.061

Regular Ed General Supplies5/31/2018
Check #: 136868

$63.06PO/InvoiceTotal:
$63.06Vendor Total:

Malnati Organization
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 6/6/18 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $460.961
Lunch Expense6/6/2018

Lunch Expense 0 Order7 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $392.321
Lunch Expense5/21/2018

Check #: 136869
$853.28PO/InvoiceTotal:
$853.28Vendor Total:

Menards-Morton Grove MENARDS
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 1545 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $45.311
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136870
$45.31PO/InvoiceTotal:
$45.31Vendor Total:

MHS MHS
Check Group:

CEF003 -  CEFI Parent Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $40.0010
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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CEF004 -  CEFI Teacher Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $60.0015
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

CEF002 -  CEFI Self-Report Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $20.005
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

C30046 -  Conners 3-P (S)MAC Online Form Eng 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $52.5015
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

C30047 -  Conners 3-T (S) MAC Online Form Eng 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $70.0020
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

C30048 -  Conners 3-SR (S) MAC Online Form Engl (25) 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $35.0010
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

MAS206 -  MASC 2 Parent Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $17.505
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

MAS205 -  MASC 2 Self-Report Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $17.505
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

CD2009 -  CDI 2 Parent Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $17.505
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

CD2010 -  CDI 2 Teacher Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $17.505
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

CD2007 -  CDI 2 Self Report Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $7.002
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

CD2008 -  CDI 2 Self Report Short Online Form 180349 I944109 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $10.503
IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

Check #: 136871
$365.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Conners 3 Short Teacher Forms 180350 I944100 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $52.5015

IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018
Conners 3 Short Parent Forms 180350 I944100 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $35.0010

IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018
Conners 3 Short Self-Report Forms 180350 I944100 10.0000.1100.400.05.000 $21.006

IDEA Program Supplies 6/7/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018
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Vendor #
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Check #: 136871
$108.50PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
CD2007-CDI2 Self Report Online Form 180446 I963435 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $18.755

Regular Ed General Supplies6/7/2018
Check #: 136871

$18.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$492.25Vendor Total:

Mid-Central Printing MIDCENTR
AL

Check Group:
Printing 0 53007 10.0000.2570.360.00.000 $195.001

Printing6/8/2018
Printing 0 53014 10.0000.2570.360.00.000 $210.001

Printing6/8/2018
Check #: 136872

$405.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$405.00Vendor Total:

MIDWEST ARBOR CORP. MIDWARB
OR

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Grounds Services 0 3034501 20.0000.2540.329.00.000 $5,228.001

Oper & Maint - Grounds Services6/11/2018
Check #: 136873

$5,228.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,228.00Vendor Total:

No Suburban Special Education District NSSED
Check Group:

Spec Program Tuition 0 180362 10.0000.4120.600.00.000 $35,223.771
Spec Program Tuition6/11/2018

Check #: 136874

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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Vendor #
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$35,223.77PO/InvoiceTotal:
$35,223.77Vendor Total:

North Suburban Special Ed Org NSSEO
Check Group:

Spec Ed Purchased Svc 0 3878 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $361.501
Spec Ed Purchased Svc6/11/2018

Check #: 136875
$361.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$361.50Vendor Total:

Northern Illinois Gas NICOR
Check Group:

Natural Gas - Monthly Average 180001 81734500002 
5/1-6/1

20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $404.871
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas6/8/2018

Check #: 136876
$404.87PO/InvoiceTotal:
$404.87Vendor Total:

Northwest Evaluation Association NORTHWE
STE

Check Group:
Spec Ed General Supplies 0 907 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $260.001

Spec Ed General Supplies6/11/2018
Check #: 136877

$260.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$260.00Vendor Total:

Panera Bread/St Louis Bread Co PANERA
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 60063921573675
3

10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $85.901
Lunch Expense6/8/2018

Check #: 136878

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$85.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$85.90Vendor Total:

Peapod PEAPOD
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 a120028674 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $99.441
Home Ec Supplies6/11/2018

Lunch Expense 0 a120394255 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $105.901
Lunch Expense6/4/2018

Lunch Expense 0 a120814014 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $99.111
Lunch Expense6/8/2018

Check #: 136879
$304.45PO/InvoiceTotal:
$304.45Vendor Total:

Pearson Education PEARSON
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 11626104 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,500.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 11640626 Credit 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 ($1,500.00)1
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Check #: 136880
$0.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
On site Training 180512 11646873 10.0000.1200.390.00.000 $3,500.001

Spec Ed Purchased Svc6/11/2018
Check #: 136880

$3,500.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

BASC-3 Q-global Digital Administration and Interpretive
Summary Report

180525 11658580 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $248.0080
Spec Ed General Supplies6/4/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Check #: 136880
$248.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$3,748.00Vendor Total:
Philip Earvolino

Check Group:
Consultant Fees 0 20180531 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $2,000.001

Consultant Fees6/4/2018
Check #: 136881

$2,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,000.00Vendor Total:

Piero's Pizza PIEROS
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 236028 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $89.251
Lunch Expense6/6/2018

Check #: 136882
$89.25PO/InvoiceTotal:
$89.25Vendor Total:

Premier Mechanical Inc PREMIER
MEC

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 53692 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $3,618.401

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/8/2018
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 53802 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $1,824.731

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/4/2018
Check #: 136883

$5,443.13PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,443.13Vendor Total:

QUILL.COM QUILLCOM
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 7692270 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $575.341
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/11/2018

Check #: 136884
$575.34PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Case of 2-ply Kleenex 3 Pack 180520 7211850 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $230.0040

Regular Ed General Supplies6/4/2018
Check #: 136884

$230.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Bostitch Executive Electric Pencil Sharpener 180530 7541966 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $83.484
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Post-it Super Sticky Notes, 3" x 3", Rio De Janeiro
Collection, 24 Pads

180530 7541966 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $25.831
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

OIC Medium Binder Clips, Black and Silver, 1 1/4" Width,
5/8" Capacity, 12/Bx

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $20.8010
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Post-it Super Sticky Notes, 3" x 3", Canary Yellow, 10
Pads/Pack

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $75.126
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Quill Brand® 1-1/2" 3 Ring Round Ring View Binder, White
(72215we)

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $60.0012
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Avery Removable Round Labels 6450, 1" Diameter, White,
Pack Of 945

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $58.404
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Neenah Bright White Cardstock, 8.5" x 11", 65 lb./176 gsm
250 Sheets

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $139.9212
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Bostitch Executive Electric Pencil Sharpener 180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $91.804
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018
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Quill Brand Standard Green 100% Recycled Hanging File
Folders

180530 7546506 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $86.808
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136884
$642.15PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Avery Removable Round Labels 6450, 1" Diameter, White 180531 7691963 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $274.7525

Regular Ed General Supplies6/11/2018
Check #: 136884

$274.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,722.24Vendor Total:

Robert Bosch Tool Corp dba Dremel3D
Check Group:

Tech Equipment Capital Outlay 0 16288770000153
07747

10.0000.2225.500.00.000 $1,619.101
Tech Equipment Capital Outlay6/11/2018

Check #: 136885
$1,619.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,619.10Vendor Total:

Russo Power Equipment RUSSO
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 5041426 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $451.921
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/4/2018

Check #: 136886
$451.92PO/InvoiceTotal:
$451.92Vendor Total:

Sabourin, Besset J 
Check Group:

Spec Ed General Supplies 0 6/6/18 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $275.001
Spec Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136887

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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$275.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$275.00Vendor Total:

School Health Corp SCHHEALT
H

Check Group:
Elementary  Capital Outlay 0 3448921-00 10.0000.1110.500.00.000 $5,580.001

Elementary  Capital Outlay6/8/2018
Nurse General Supplies 0 3448921-00 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $475.961

Nurse General Supplies6/8/2018
Check #: 136888

$6,055.96PO/InvoiceTotal:
$6,055.96Vendor Total:

Schoolwide, Inc
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 C368445 Credit 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 ($100.00)1
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Check #: 136889
($100.00)PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Literacy Training Workshop (Full Day) 180452 367417 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,900.001

Regular Ed General Supplies6/4/2018
Check #: 136889

$1,900.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Jessica Singer-Literacy Workshop-Developing Thoughtful
Writers Workshop April 30, 2018

180494 367380 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $100.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Shannon Szymikowski-Literacy Workshop-Developing
Thoughtful Writers Workshop April 30, 2018

180494 367380 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $100.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Jill Carell-Literacy Workshop-Developing Thoughtful
Writers Workshop April 30, 2018

180494 367380 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $100.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Ann Rice-Literacy Workshop-Developing Thoughtful
Writers Workshop April 30, 2018

180494 367380 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $100.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Check #: 136889
$400.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$2,200.00Vendor Total:
Septran, Inc. SEPTRAN

Check Group:
Student Services Transportation 0 91574900 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $3,033.061

Student Services Transportation6/4/2018
Student Services Transportation 0 91580963 40.0000.2330.331.00.000 $781.321

Student Services Transportation6/11/2018
Check #: 136890

$3,814.38PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,814.38Vendor Total:

Signature Transportation Group LLC
Check Group:

Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition 0 6/5/18 10.0000.2316.300.00.000 $863.001
Support Services General Admin-Staff Recognition6/7/2018

Check #: 136891
$863.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$863.00Vendor Total:

Smart Sign SMARTSIG
N

Check Group:
Tech Material & Supplies 0 MAT-122988 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $501.851

Tech Material & Supplies6/11/2018
Check #: 136892

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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$501.85PO/InvoiceTotal:
$501.85Vendor Total:

Staff Development for Educators SDE
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 20180523SDE 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $2,516.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition6/11/2018

Check #: 136893
$2,516.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,516.00Vendor Total:

Sue Johnson JOHNSON
SUE

Check Group:
Consultant Fees 0 3/13-6/6/18 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $1,744.001

Consultant Fees6/11/2018
Check #: 136894

$1,744.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,744.00Vendor Total:

Szymikowski, Shannon P 
Check Group:

KDG Supplies 0 5/9-5/17 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $101.771
KDG Supplies6/4/2018

Check #: 136895
$101.77PO/InvoiceTotal:
$101.77Vendor Total:

The Omni Group OMNIGRO
UP

Check Group:
403B Administrative Services 0 1806-7911 10.0000.2520.311.01.000 $24.001

403B Administrative Services6/4/2018
Check #: 136896
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$24.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$24.00Vendor Total:

Tobii Dynavox LLC
Check Group:

Boardmaker Online - District 180526 INV00089760 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $895.505
Spec Ed General Supplies6/4/2018

Live Web Based Training 180526 INV00089760 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $300.002
Spec Ed General Supplies6/4/2018

Check #: 136897
$1,195.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,195.50Vendor Total:

Trevor Shandling
Check Group:

Music Band Repair 0 5/21/18 10.0000.1120.323.00.000 $200.001
Music Band Repair5/21/2018

Check #: 136898
$200.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$200.00Vendor Total:

US Brass Shop.com USBRASS
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 5/17/18 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $60.751
Regular Ed General Supplies5/31/2018

Check #: 136899
$60.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$60.75Vendor Total:

Vanguard Energy Services LLC VANGUAR
D

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 0 G400607060518 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $279.101

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas6/8/2018

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38
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Check #: 136900
$279.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$279.10Vendor Total:

W. W. Grainger GRAINGER
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9783226948 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $80.641
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/8/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9785142887 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $1,737.551
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/8/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9797300507 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $670.881
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/4/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9797300515 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $100.741
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/4/2018

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 980924976 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $2,403.001
Oper & Maint - Supplies6/11/2018

Check #: 136901
$4,992.81PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,992.81Vendor Total:

Waste Management
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 0 6319664-2008-7 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $237.161
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal6/4/2018

Check #: 136902
$237.16PO/InvoiceTotal:
$237.16Vendor Total:

White, Susan G 
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 4/25-5/13 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $89.111
Lunch Expense5/21/2018

Check #: 136903

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 06/14/2018 12:51:48 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2018.2.08 Page: 31



$89.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$89.11Vendor Total:

Wilshore Electric LLC WILSHORE
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 8106 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $635.501
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service6/11/2018

Check #: 136904
$635.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$635.50Vendor Total:

Worthington Direct
Check Group:

Elementary  Capital Outlay 0 INV312974KEN21
2

10.0000.1110.500.00.000 $1,727.951
Elementary  Capital Outlay6/4/2018

Indust Tech Supplies 0 INV312974KEN21
2

10.0000.1120.410.06.000 $423.911
Indust Tech Supplies6/4/2018

Check #: 136905
$2,151.86PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
38201-28GY Apex Adjustable Stool Gray   Frame Color:
Blue -BL

180524 INV313271KEN21
2

10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $2,310.3323
Regular Ed General Supplies6/8/2018

Check #: 136905
$2,310.33PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,462.19Vendor Total:

End of Report
$177,245.37Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

1328 06/12/2018

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
 

Kenilworth District No. 38      542 Abbotsford Road     Kenilworth, Illinois 60043     Phone 847-256-5006     Fax 847-256-4418     

www.kenilworth38.org 

 

 
 
 

Investment Certification Statement 
 

 
 
All investments listed with PMA (ISDLAF) comply with the Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Investment Policy. 
 
       
 
 
            

Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
Kenilworth School District # 38 

 
June 18, 2018 
Date 

 



PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $751,621.54 $1,003,812.74 ($1,003,812.74) $0.00 ($1,003,812.74) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $3,602,685.23 ($3,602,685.23) $0.00 ($3,602,685.23) 0.00%
PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%
PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PMA - Broadway Federal Bank, F10.0000.0103.000.00.594 $0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Prospect Bank / Edgar Co10.0000.0103.000.00.595 $0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 110.0000.0103.000.00.596 $0.00 $0.00 $107,200.00 ($107,200.00) $0.00 ($107,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Affilated Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.597 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 $106,700.00 ($106,700.00) $0.00 ($106,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - NewBank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.601 $0.00 $0.00 $247,500.00 ($247,500.00) $0.00 ($247,500.00) 0.00%
PMA - Private Bank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.602 $0.00 $0.00 $152,500.00 ($152,500.00) $0.00 ($152,500.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.603 $0.00 $0.00 $247,700.00 ($247,700.00) $0.00 ($247,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Associated Bank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.604 $0.00 $0.00 $502,300.00 ($502,300.00) $0.00 ($502,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.618 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of East Asia NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.619 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
PMA - Community State Bank - O10.0000.0103.000.00.620 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 110.0000.0103.000.00.621 $0.00 $0.00 $139,000.00 ($139,000.00) $0.00 ($139,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Valley National Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.624 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Merrick Bank Certificate10.0000.0103.000.00.625 $0.00 $0.00 $249,197.78 ($249,197.78) $0.00 ($249,197.78) 0.00%
PMA - Freeport State Bank Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.626 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
PMA - Safra Nat'l Bank Exp 11/10.0000.0103.000.00.627 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%
PMA - Wex Bank/Wright Express 10.0000.0103.000.00.628 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%
PMA - StateBankofIndia NY Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.629 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
PMA - DMB Community Bank CD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.630 $0.00 $0.00 $249,185.76 ($249,185.76) $0.00 ($249,185.76) 0.00%
PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.631 $0.00 $0.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/210.0000.0103.000.00.632 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%
PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.633 $0.00 $0.00 $94,700.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 ($94,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/10.0000.0103.000.00.634 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.635 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA C10.0000.0103.000.00.636 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
PMA - Morgan Stanley Private B10.0000.0103.000.00.637 $0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%
PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA C10.0000.0103.000.00.638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%
PMA - City Nat'l Bank Of Flori10.0000.0103.000.00.639 $0.00 $0.00 $151,100.51 ($151,100.51) $0.00 ($151,100.51) 0.00%
PMA - First Commons Bank NA Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.640 $0.00 $0.00 $246,200.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 ($246,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/1910.0000.0103.000.00.641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%
PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.642 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 ($250,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%
PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/10.0000.0103.000.00.644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38
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PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 410.0000.0103.000.00.646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Old Plank Trail Communit10.0000.0103.000.00.647 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $253,386.52 $405,686.52 ($405,686.52) $0.00 ($405,686.52) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $5,369.50 $100,572.32 ($100,572.32) $0.00 ($100,572.32) 0.00%
PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%
PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%
PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%
PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $21,277.56 $18,941,236.92 ($18,941,236.92) $0.00 ($18,941,236.92)Grand Total: 0.00%
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Kenilworth	School	District	38	
	 	 	 	 	 	

	
Monthly	Financials	
May	31,	2018	



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	May	2018

6/15/18

Fund	Balance	as	of	July	1,	2017 19,628,441.44

Revenues	by	Fund
2016-2017		

Budget
2016-2017					

Actuals
%	

Received
2017-2018			

Budget
Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 10,665,530.03 10,593,677.43 99.33% 10,502,834.95 -150,554.50	 10,653,389.45 101.43%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 1,592,428.27 1,539,930.19 96.70% 1,548,734.44 18,711.15 1,530,023.29 98.79%
30 Debt	Service	 535,537.80 844,776.48 157.74% 850,206.95 -135,103.00	 985,309.95 115.89%
40 Transportation 21,265.79 39,385.13 185.20% 39,417.19 -10,621.65	 50,038.84 126.95%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security 297,927.97 260,977.04 87.60% 261,916.32 51,091.24 210,825.08 80.49%
60 Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash -95,680.52	 40,601.57 -42.43% 40,601.57 -3,478,817.90	 3,519,419.47 8668.19%
80 Tort	Fund 181,656.04 111,282.40 61.26% 110,221.38 62,304.43 47,916.95 43.47%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total	Revenue	-	All	Funds 13,198,665.37 13,430,630.24 101.76% 13,353,932.80 -3,642,990.23	 16,996,923.03 	

Expenditures	by	Fund
2016-2017		

Budget
2016-2017						

Actuals
%	

Received
2017-2018		

Budget
Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 10,023,102.00 10,129,328.00 101.06% 10,664,763.79 2,093,638.37 8,571,125.42 80.37%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 893,152.00 739,459.23 82.79% 761,701.97 -218,531.05	 980,233.02 128.69%
30 Debt	Service	 1,065,674.00 1,028,958.41 96.55% 1,059,827.16 125,586.44 934,240.72 88.15%
40 Transportation 64,218.00 56,378.53 87.79% 58,069.89 -3,723.89	 61,793.78 106.41%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security 142,138.00 196,928.41 138.55% 204,805.55 27,100.92 177,704.63 86.77%
60 Capital	Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
80 Tort	Fund 76,250.00 70,693.26 0.00% 72,814.06 72,400.63 413.43 0.57%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 15,564,534.00 12,221,745.84 78.52% 16,121,982.42 5,396,471.42 10,725,511.00

Investment	Balance 17,093,363.32 18,941,236.92
Checking	Account	Balance 3,079,530.14 6,343,976.11
Outstanding	Checks 311,575.02 190,571.42
Outstanding	Disbursements 211,336.10 53,563.31
Outstanding	Liabilities 0.00 0.00
Deposits	In-Transit -21,540.90 0.00
Fund	Balance	as	of	June	30,	2017 19,628,441.44 25,041,078.30



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	May	2018

6/15/18

	

2016-2017			
Budget

2016-2017						
Actuals

%	
Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

Revenues	by	Source
Tax	Levy 12,433,665.37 12,491,764.40 100.47% 12,573,048.48 27,122.52 12,545,925.96 99.78%
Other	Local	Revenue 345,000.00 550,659.20 159.61% 456,021.10 -36,364.02	 492,385.12 107.97%
State	Revenue 284,000.00 251,817.64 88.67% 188,863.23 -170,969.79	 359,833.02 190.53%
Federal	Revenue 136,000.00 136,389.00 100.29% 136,000.00 35,050.27 100,949.73 74.23%
Other	Financial	Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 -3,497,829.20	 3,497,829.20 0.00%
Total	revenues	-	All	Funds 13,198,665.37 13,430,630.24 101.76% 13,353,932.81 -3,642,990.22	 16,996,923.03

2016-2017			
Budget

2016-2017						
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2017-2018		
Proposed	
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2017-2018																	
YTD

%	
Received

2015-2016		
Budget

Expenditures	by	Object
Salaries 7,255,883.59 7,253,688.38 99.97% 7,612,298.49 1,820,252.31 5,792,046.18 76.09%
Benefits	 1,454,517.06 1,498,101.40 103.00% 1,639,104.81 245,870.21 1,393,234.60 85.00%
Purchased	Services 1,073,559.37 1,207,994.49 112.52% 1,244,142.69 -10,706.28	 1,254,848.97 100.86%
Supplies 785,907.12 724,467.28 92.18% 746,246.58 58,517.00 687,729.58 92.16%
Capital	Outlay 3,522,556.59 239,427.58 6.80% 3,543,181.14 3,232,490.00 310,691.14 8.77%
Other	Expenses 1,472,110.28 1,298,066.71 88.18% 1,337,008.71 50,048.18 1,286,960.53 96.26%
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 15,564,534.00 12,221,745.84 78.52% 16,121,982.42 5,396,471.42 10,725,511.00

-3,342,788.16	
Excess	or	(Deficit)	Revenues -2,365,868.63	 1,208,884.40 -2,768,049.61	 6,271,412.03
Over	Expenditures 	 	

	
Fund	Balance	As	of	July	1st 16,273,098.05 19,628,441.44

Budgeted	Fund	Balance	-	June	30th 19,628,441.44 16,860,391.83



6/15/18

Beg	Fund	Balance	
(May	1,	2018) Receipts Disbursements

Ending	Cash	Balance	
(May	31,	2018)

Education	 11,006,761.94 1,766,153.96 2,446,694.65 10,326,221.25
Operations	&	Maintenance 5,943,429.20 6,583.55 71,977.28 5,878,035.47
Debt	Service	 1,176,158.29 5,633.51 122,410.54 1,059,381.26
Transportation 140,527.49 174.87 10,325.87 130,376.49
IMRF	&	Social	Security 509,060.49 44,012.73 35,733.62 517,339.60
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	Cash 6,482,061.52 258,756.02 247,400.00 6,493,417.54
Tort	Fund 635,919.99 386.70 0.00 636,306.69
Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25,893,918.92 2,081,701.34 2,934,541.96 25,041,078.30

Outstanding	Checks 190,571.42
Outstanding	Disbursements 53,563.31
Outstanding	Liabiilites 0.00
Deposits	In	Transit 0.00

Total	Cash	and	Investments 25,285,213.03

	
Ending	Fund	Balance	

(May	31,	2018)
Investments 18,941,236.92
Checking	Account 6,343,976.11
Total	Cash	and	Investments 25,285,213.03

Monthly	Balance	Sheet
April	1,	2018	-	April	30,	2018



Cash and Investments Summary10.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($679,669.73) $10,338,375.90 ($10,338,375.90) $0.00 ($10,338,375.90) 0.00%
Due From Activity Acct/Fixed A10.0000.0200.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $1,075.12 ($1,075.12) $0.00 ($1,075.12) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary10.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $1,404.24 $152,529.83 ($152,529.83) $194.21 ($152,724.04) 0.00%
00010.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,409,716.82) $8,409,716.82 $0.00 $8,409,716.82 0.00%

FUND:  EDUCATIONAL FUND                           - 10 $0.00 ($678,265.49) $2,082,264.03 ($2,082,264.03) $194.21 ($2,082,458.24) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary20.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($65,393.73) $5,878,035.47 ($5,878,035.47) $0.00 ($5,878,035.47) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary20.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 ($526.49) ($2,326.49) $2,326.49 $0.00 $2,326.49 0.00%
00020.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($5,325,918.71) $5,325,918.71 $0.00 $5,325,918.71 0.00%

FUND:  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND            - 20 $0.00 ($65,920.22) $549,790.27 ($549,790.27) $0.00 ($549,790.27) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary30.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($116,777.03) $1,059,381.26 ($1,059,381.26) $0.00 ($1,059,381.26) 0.00%
00030.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,008,312.03) $1,008,312.03 $0.00 $1,008,312.03 0.00%

FUND:  DEBT SERVICE FUND - 30 $0.00 ($116,777.03) $51,069.23 ($51,069.23) $0.00 ($51,069.23) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary40.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 ($10,151.00) $132,175.95 ($132,175.95) $0.00 ($132,175.95) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary40.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 0.00%
00040.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($143,930.65) $143,930.65 $0.00 $143,930.65 0.00%

FUND:  TRANSPORTATION FUND                      - 40 $0.00 ($10,151.00) ($11,754.94) $11,754.94 $0.00 $11,754.94 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary50.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $8,279.11 $517,339.60 ($517,339.60) $0.00 ($517,339.60) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary50.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $3,606.43 ($3,606.43) $0.00 ($3,606.43) 0.00%
00050.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($487,825.58) $487,825.58 $0.00 $487,825.58 0.00%

FUND:  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SS FUND             - 50 $0.00 $8,279.11 $33,120.45 ($33,120.45) $0.00 ($33,120.45) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary70.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $11,356.02 $6,493,417.54 ($6,493,417.54) $0.00 ($6,493,417.54) 0.00%
00070.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($3,040,148.07) $3,040,148.07 $0.00 $3,040,148.07 0.00%
00070.0000.8900.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $66,150.00 ($66,150.00) $0.00 ($66,150.00) 0.00%

FUND:  WORKING CASH                             - 70 $0.00 $11,356.02 $3,519,419.47 ($3,519,419.47) $0.00 ($3,519,419.47) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary80.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $386.70 $636,306.69 ($636,306.69) $0.00 ($636,306.69) 0.00%
00080.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($588,803.17) $588,803.17 $0.00 $588,803.17 0.00%

FUND:  TORT FUND - 80 $0.00 $386.70 $47,503.52 ($47,503.52) $0.00 ($47,503.52) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($851,091.91) $6,271,412.03 ($6,271,412.03) $194.21 ($6,271,606.24)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Balance Sheet 5/1/2018From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

5/31/2018To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 06/14/2018 6:02:00 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2018.2.08 Page: 1

cerokwu
Highlight



Cash - New Main Account10.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($771,664.26) ($7,751,865.91) $7,751,865.91 $0.00 $7,751,865.91 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account20.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($51,422.01) $6,215,980.85 ($6,215,980.85) $0.00 ($6,215,980.85) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account30.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($116,777.03) $1,059,381.26 ($1,059,381.26) $0.00 ($1,059,381.26) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account40.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($9,863.00) $130,664.49 ($130,664.49) $0.00 ($130,664.49) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account50.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $27,549.70 $1,006,592.08 ($1,006,592.08) $0.00 ($1,006,592.08) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account70.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $0.00 $4,995,740.20 ($4,995,740.20) $0.00 ($4,995,740.20) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account80.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $386.70 $636,306.69 ($636,306.69) $0.00 ($636,306.69) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  005 - 005 $0.00 ($921,789.90) $6,292,799.66 ($6,292,799.66) $0.00 ($6,292,799.66) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account10.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $155.79 $4,765.17 ($4,765.17) $0.00 ($4,765.17) 0.00%
Cash - New Revolving Account20.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 ($3,375.56) ($3,651.79) $3,651.79 $0.00 $3,651.79 0.00%
00040.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 ($288.00) ($288.00) $288.00 $0.00 $288.00 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  006 - 006 $0.00 ($3,507.77) $825.38 ($825.38) $0.00 ($825.38) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - 0101 $0.00 ($925,297.67) $6,293,625.04 ($6,293,625.04) $0.00 ($6,293,625.04) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $751,621.54 $1,003,812.74 ($1,003,812.74) $0.00 ($1,003,812.74) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $253,386.52 $405,686.52 ($405,686.52) $0.00 ($405,686.52) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Liquid General Fund - 501 $0.00 $1,005,008.06 $1,409,499.26 ($1,409,499.26) $0.00 ($1,409,499.26) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $3,602,685.23 ($3,602,685.23) $0.00 ($3,602,685.23) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $5,369.50 $100,572.32 ($100,572.32) $0.00 ($100,572.32) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Max General Fund - 502 $0.00 $5,369.50 $3,703,257.55 ($3,703,257.55) $0.00 ($3,703,257.55) 0.00%

PMA - Onewest Bank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Onewest Bank 12/2014 - 503 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Sonabank 12/201410.0000.0103.000.00.512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Sonabank 12/2014 - 512 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Ltd Go 12/2015 - 528 $0.00 $0.00 $69,023.50 ($69,023.50) $0.00 ($69,023.50) 0.00%

PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry70.0000.0103.000.00.529 $0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cook Kane Lake & McHenry Cnty 12/2015

- 529
$0.00 $0.00 $90,202.00 ($90,202.00) $0.00 ($90,202.00) 0.00%

PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Outgamie Cnty Wi Ult Go 12/2015 - 530 $0.00 $0.00 $136,971.00 ($136,971.00) $0.00 ($136,971.00) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult Go 12/2015 - 531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt Contract Revs

12/2015 - 532
$0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 12/2015 - 533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/2015 - 534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - New York City Transitional Revs 12/2015 -
535

$0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/2015 - 536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd Ult Go 12/2015 -

537
$0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/210.0000.0103.000.00.543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of the West Exp 7/2018 - 543 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Certificat10.0000.0103.000.00.547 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Discover Bank Certificate of Dep Exp

7/2018 - 547
$0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 ($248,000.00) $0.00 ($248,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Unio10.0000.0103.000.00.551 $0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers & Merchants Union Bank Exp

7/2018 - 551
$0.00 $0.00 $245,300.00 ($245,300.00) $0.00 ($245,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.552 $0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank & Trust 7/2018 -

552
$0.00 $0.00 $245,700.00 ($245,700.00) $0.00 ($245,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Western Bank Exp 7/2018 - 558 $0.00 $0.00 $240,700.00 ($240,700.00) $0.00 ($240,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank CD 7/2010.0000.0103.000.00.563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Firstrust Savings Bank 1/22/18 - 563 $0.00 $0.00 $249,246.55 ($249,246.55) $0.00 ($249,246.55) 0.00%

PMA - Industrial & Commercial 10.0000.0103.000.00.589 $0.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Industrial & Commercial Bank Chin Flush

5/18 - 589
$0.00 ($247,100.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.590 $0.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Mainstreet Bank, Va Exp 5/18 - 590 $0.00 ($247,200.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Farmers State Bank of Tr70.0000.0103.000.00.591 $0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers State Bank of Trimont, MN Exp

5/18 - 591
$0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.592 $0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Texas Capital Bank, Tx Exp 5/18 - 592 $0.00 ($247,400.00) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PMA - Broadway Federal Bank, F10.0000.0103.000.00.594 $0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Broadway Federal Bank, F.S.B. Exp 10/18 -

594
$0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Prospect Bank / Edgar Co10.0000.0103.000.00.595 $0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Prospect Bank / Edgar County B&TC Exp

10/18 - 595
$0.00 $0.00 $246,400.00 ($246,400.00) $0.00 ($246,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 110.0000.0103.000.00.596 $0.00 $0.00 $107,200.00 ($107,200.00) $0.00 ($107,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 10/18 - 596 $0.00 $0.00 $107,200.00 ($107,200.00) $0.00 ($107,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Affilated Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.597 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Affilated Bank Exp 9/18 - 597 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/18 - 598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 $106,700.00 ($106,700.00) $0.00 ($106,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/18 - 599 $0.00 $0.00 $106,700.00 ($106,700.00) $0.00 ($106,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - NewBank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.601 $0.00 $0.00 $247,500.00 ($247,500.00) $0.00 ($247,500.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - NewBank Exp 6/18 - 601 $0.00 $0.00 $247,500.00 ($247,500.00) $0.00 ($247,500.00) 0.00%

PMA - Private Bank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.602 $0.00 $0.00 $152,500.00 ($152,500.00) $0.00 ($152,500.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Private Bank Exp 6/18 - 602 $0.00 $0.00 $152,500.00 ($152,500.00) $0.00 ($152,500.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.603 $0.00 $0.00 $247,700.00 ($247,700.00) $0.00 ($247,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank 7 Exp 6/18 - 603 $0.00 $0.00 $247,700.00 ($247,700.00) $0.00 ($247,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Associated Bank Exp 6/1810.0000.0103.000.00.604 $0.00 $0.00 $502,300.00 ($502,300.00) $0.00 ($502,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Associated Bank Exp 6/18 - 604 $0.00 $0.00 $502,300.00 ($502,300.00) $0.00 ($502,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.618 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Western Alliance Bank/TorreyPines Exp

10/18  - 618
$0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of East Asia NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.619 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of East Asia NY Exp 10/18 - 619 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Community State Bank - O10.0000.0103.000.00.620 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Community State Bank - OK Exp 10/18 -

620
$0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 110.0000.0103.000.00.621 $0.00 $0.00 $139,000.00 ($139,000.00) $0.00 ($139,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank Exp 10/18 - 621 $0.00 $0.00 $139,000.00 ($139,000.00) $0.00 ($139,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l Bank 10/18 - 622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Capital Bank 10/18 - 623 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Valley National Bank Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.624 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Valley National Bank Exp 10/18 - 624 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Merrick Bank Certificate10.0000.0103.000.00.625 $0.00 $0.00 $249,197.78 ($249,197.78) $0.00 ($249,197.78) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Merrick Bank Certificate of Deposit 10/18 -

625
$0.00 $0.00 $249,197.78 ($249,197.78) $0.00 ($249,197.78) 0.00%

PMA - Freeport State Bank Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.626 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Freeport State Bank Exp 10/18 - 626 $0.00 $0.00 $246,600.00 ($246,600.00) $0.00 ($246,600.00) 0.00%

PMA - Safra Nat'l Bank Exp 11/10.0000.0103.000.00.627 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Safra Nat'l Bank Exp 11/18 - 627 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%

PMA - Wex Bank/Wright Express 10.0000.0103.000.00.628 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Wex Bank/Wright Express Exp 11/18 - 628 $0.00 $0.00 $246,242.07 ($246,242.07) $0.00 ($246,242.07) 0.00%
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PMA - StateBankofIndia NY Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.629 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA -StateBankofIndia NY Exp 12/28/18 - 629 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%

PMA - DMB Community Bank CD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.630 $0.00 $0.00 $249,185.76 ($249,185.76) $0.00 ($249,185.76) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - DMB Community Bank CD Exp 9/28/18 -

630
$0.00 $0.00 $249,185.76 ($249,185.76) $0.00 ($249,185.76) 0.00%

PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.631 $0.00 $0.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Quontic Bank, FSB NY Exp 12/27/18 - 631 $0.00 $0.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/210.0000.0103.000.00.632 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Compass Bank CD Exp 12/28/18 - 632 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%

PMA - Landmark Community Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.633 $0.00 $0.00 $94,700.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 ($94,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Landmark Community Bank Exp 12/27/18 -

633
$0.00 $0.00 $94,700.00 ($94,700.00) $0.00 ($94,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/10.0000.0103.000.00.634 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - T Bank, NA TX Exp 12/27/18 - 634 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.635 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Great Midwest Bank WI Exp 12/27/18 - 635 $0.00 $0.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA C10.0000.0103.000.00.636 $0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Goldman Sachs Bank USA CD EXP 1/3/19

- 636
$0.00 $0.00 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%

PMA - Morgan Stanley Private B10.0000.0103.000.00.637 $0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Morgan Stanley Private Bank, NA  Exp

1/4/19 - 637
$0.00 $0.00 $245,216.90 ($245,216.90) $0.00 ($245,216.90) 0.00%

PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA C10.0000.0103.000.00.638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Morgan Stanley Bank,NA CD 1/4/19 - 638 $0.00 $0.00 $245,240.90 ($245,240.90) $0.00 ($245,240.90) 0.00%

PMA - City Nat'l Bank Of Flori10.0000.0103.000.00.639 $0.00 $0.00 $151,100.51 ($151,100.51) $0.00 ($151,100.51) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - City Nat'l Bank Of Florida CD Exp 1/5/18 -

639
$0.00 $0.00 $151,100.51 ($151,100.51) $0.00 ($151,100.51) 0.00%

PMA - First Commons Bank NA Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.640 $0.00 $0.00 $246,200.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 ($246,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Commons Bank NA Exp 12/11/18 -

640
$0.00 $0.00 $246,200.00 ($246,200.00) $0.00 ($246,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/1910.0000.0103.000.00.641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Freddie Mac Exp 4/15/19 - 641 $0.00 $0.00 $996,776.03 ($996,776.03) $0.00 ($996,776.03) 0.00%

PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.642 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 ($250,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - ISDLAF+ Term Series Exp 12/5/18 - 642 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 ($250,000.00) $0.00 ($250,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - U.S. Treasury Note Exp 6/15/19 - 643 $0.00 $0.00 $985,390.63 ($985,390.63) $0.00 ($985,390.63) 0.00%

PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/10.0000.0103.000.00.644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Libertyville B&TC Exp 4/19/19 - 644 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Village Bank & Trust Exp 4/19/19 - 645 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 410.0000.0103.000.00.646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Town Bank Wintrust Exp 4/19/19 - 646 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Old Plank Trail Communit10.0000.0103.000.00.647 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Old Plank Trail Community Bank Exp

4/19/19 - 647
$0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  UNRESTRICTED INVESTMENTS - 0103 $0.00 $21,277.56 $18,941,236.92 ($18,941,236.92) $0.00 ($18,941,236.92) 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 $81,046.24 $629,762.41 ($629,762.41) $0.00 ($629,762.41) 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL20.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($10,596.16) ($334,293.59) $334,293.59 $0.00 $334,293.59 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL50.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($19,270.59) ($489,252.48) $489,252.48 $0.00 $489,252.48 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  001 - 001 $0.00 $51,179.49 ($193,783.66) $193,783.66 $0.00 $193,783.66 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - PAYROLL - 0109 $0.00 $51,179.49 ($193,783.66) $193,783.66 $0.00 $193,783.66 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 ($852,840.62) $25,041,078.30 ($25,041,078.30) $0.00 ($25,041,078.30)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Cash and Investments 5/1/2018From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2017-2018

5/31/2018To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 06/14/2018 6:02:42 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2018.2.08 Page: 5

cerokwu
Highlight



 

	

5/16/18 Kenilworth Board of Education Open Session Meeting Minutes    Page 1 of 2 
	

 

MINUTES FOR THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 16TH DAY OF MAY 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by Committee Member Mrs. Suzanne Nelson at 4:03 p.m. Upon roll call, 
the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. Melissa Ross, Mr. 
Scott Wallace, Mrs. Donna Keller, Mr. John Gottschall and Mrs. Danielle Boros. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
 
Mrs. Nelson called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation.  
 
Mr. Scott Wallace made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 7 to 0. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 4:03 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mr. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson, Mrs. Melissa Ross, Mrs. Danielle Boros, Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. Donna Keller and Mr. John 
Gottschall. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Nelson entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mrs. Melissa Ross moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:12 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Donna 
Keller 
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The motion carried with all yeses and one member absent. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 21ST DAY OF MAY 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Mindy Kelly at 4:30 p.m. Upon roll call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mr. Scott Wallace, 
Mr. John Gottschall. Mrs. Donna Keller, Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Danielle Boros were absent. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
Mr. Besset Sabourin, Director of Student Services 
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation. The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 

Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 

Mrs. Melissa Ross 
 
The motion carried with a vote of 4 to 0 with three members absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 4:31 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:43 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson, Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. Melissa Ross, Mr. John Gottschall and Mrs. Danielle Boros. Mrs. Donna 
Keller was absent 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Principal 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary 
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Mr. Besset Sabourin, Director of Student Services  
 
Community: Mrs. Enza Fox, Mrs. Allison Drew (videographer), members of the Kenilworth community 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly invited public comment. There was none. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 
Principal’s Report – Mrs. Kendra Wallace, Mrs. Jessica Singer, Dr. Vinni Biancalana and Mrs. Barbara 
Rodriguez gave a presentation on the adoption of Schoolwide materials for K-5 literacy materials. Mrs. 
Wallace noted that the materials have been vetted through teacher teams and the ELA committee through 
an extensive review and pilot process. 
 
FOIA Report – Dr. LeRoy noted that the District has received six FOIA requests since the last board 
meeting. The requests have been researched and responded to in a timely manner. Mrs. Nelson requested 
that Dr. LeRoy give some added context as to the information that was provided to the requesters under 
FOIA. 
 
Superintendent’s Report – Dr. LeRoy led the board in a brief discussion the Board’s committee 
structure. Dr. LeRoy outlined the strengths and challenges of operating under a sub-committee/committee 
of the whole model versus a standing full committee model. Dr. LeRoy noted that a return to a standing 
full committee model would increase transparency of board decisions by giving community members an 
opportunity to stay engaged in board affairs. Dr. LeRoy said she would like to revisit the committee 
structure discussion due to concerns from individual board members about how the board currently 
operates. 
 
The Board will discuss the structural solutions and behavioral problems during the summer strategic 
retreat. The Board will also revisit the COW meeting schedule once those discussions have concluded. 
 
Dr. LeRoy reviewed the transition plan for the new administrators. The transition plan included a list of 
steps that have and will be taken to introduce the Chief Education Officer and the Director of Student 
Services. Dr. LeRoy noted that the Board would be updated on the administrative structure presentation 
before it would be made to faculty on Institute Day. Administrator goals will be presented to the Board 
during the Board’s strategic planning retreat over the summer. 
 
Chief School Business Official’s Report – Dr. LeRoy reviewed the monthly financial statements and 
investment reports. 
 
Principal’s Report – Mrs. Wallace noted that the Discipline and Ethics committee met to review the 
student handbook. Mr. Gottschall noted that the handbook is incredibly comprehensive. Mrs. Wallace 
briefly discussed changes for 7th and 8th grade specials. She noted that the revised specials would allow 
for more time for orchestra and choir in the school day. Mrs. Ross noted that it would be beneficial to 
hold a Second Cup of Coffee informing the parent community on the change in specials. 
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CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Mrs. Kelly asked if there were any questions related to the consent agenda. Board members discussed 
Policy 2:260. Mr. Wallace questioned if the “preponderance of evidence standard” is the right standard to 
uphold for the policy. Board members also discussed the practice of having the complaint manager and 
the discrimination coordinator as the same person. After discussion, the Item F related to the approval of 
District policies was removed from the consent agenda. 
 
There being no questions, Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the consent agenda as amended.  
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to approve the consent agenda which includes approval of: minutes from the 
May 3, 2018 Committee of the Whole Meeting and Closed Session; Monthly Financial Report for April 
2018; Investment Reports for April 2018; accounts payable from April 17, 2017 to May 21, 2018; 
authorization to destroy closed session recordings from November 2016. 
 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott Wallace 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Adoption of Schoolwide K-5 Literacy Resources: Reading 
and Writing –  
 
Mrs. Melissa Ross moved to approve the adoption of Schoolwide K-5 Literacy Resources for reading and 
writing. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
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Mrs. Melissa Ross 
 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
Potential Approval of the 2018-2019 Board Regular Meeting Schedule –  
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to approve the Board’s regular meeting schedule. The motion was seconded by 
Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
Item C related to the approval of the Board committee of the whole schedule was tabled. 
 
Discussion of and Potential Authorization to Distribute Annual Parent Survey – The annual parent 
survey will be distributed to families this week. The survey questions asked of parents will remain 
consistent to those questions asked over the past two years.  
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of District Educational Philosophy – Mrs. Ross noted that the 
Educational Subcommittee reviewed the Educational Philosophy and they feel the draft is representative 
of the school district. Board members discussed the Educational Philosophy. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to approve the Educational Philosophy. The motion was seconded by Mrs. 
Danielle Boros. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
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Mr. Erokwu noted that the Educational Philosophy will be communicated to the community with the rest 
of the District strategic plan elements in August. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval to Carry Over/Pay Out Vacation Days from the 2017-2018 
school year for Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Mr. Besset Sabourin and Mrs. Kendra Wallace – Dr. LeRoy 
noted that the unused vacation days will be paid out for each administrator. Payout would be for up to 20 
days per administrator. 
 
Mrs. Melissa Ross moved to approve the carry over/pay out of vacation days from the 2017-2018 school 
year for Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Mr. Besset Sabourin and Mrs. Kendra Wallace. The motion was seconded by 
Mr. John Gottschall. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of FMLA request for Mrs. Allison Lopuszynski – Dr. LeRoy 
noted that the FMLA leave would be effective at the start of next school year and end after Thanksgiving 
Break. A substitute teacher has been secured. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to approve FMLA request for Mrs. Allison Lopuszynski. The motion was 
seconded by Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
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Discussion of and Potential Approval for Recommendation to Add 0.5 FTE Spanish Teacher for the 
2018-2019 school year – Mrs. Wallace noted that she would like to add a temporary 0.5 FTE Spanish 
teacher to facilitate the curriculum renewal writing process for the World Language Department. Mrs. 
Wallace noted the 0.5 FTE position could transition into the anticipated opening for the 2019-2020 school 
year due to a retirement. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to approve the 0.5 FTE Spanish Teacher addition for the 2018-2019 school 
year. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Suzanne Nelson. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was none. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
There was none. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. Scott Wallace moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:52 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. The meeting adjourned at 9:52 p.m. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
    

Approved: ____________________________________ 
           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 24TH DAY OF MAY 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Mindy Kelly at 4:31 p.m. Upon roll call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mr. Scott Wallace, 
Mrs. Donna Keller and Mrs. Melissa Ross. Mr. John Gottschall and Mrs. Danielle Boros were absent.  
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation.   
 
Mrs. Donna Keller made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employees matters and potential or probable litigation. The motion was seconded by Mr. Scott Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 

Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 

Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The motion carried with a vote of 5 to 0 with two members absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 4:31 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 5:50 p.m. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Danielle 
Boros, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mr. Scott Wallace, Mrs. Melissa Ross and Mrs. Donna Keller. Mr. John 
Gottschall was absent. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO  
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
Mr. Besset Sabourin, Director of Student Services 
 
Community: Mrs. Allison Drew and Mrs. Enza Fox (videographers), several members of the community. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly welcomed members of the community to the meeting and thanked them for their 
attendance.  
 
Mrs. Kelly opened the floor for public comment. 
 
Mrs. Beth Beeler noted she is disappointed in how the process related to Mrs. Wallace’s resignation was 
handled by the Board and the Administration. Mrs. Beeler expressed her disappointment over the 
resignation of Mrs. Wallace. 
 
Mrs. Paget Bahr noted that she would like to understand what the District has planned to improve moral 
and retain teachers. Mrs. Bahr thanked the board for their service. 
 
Mrs. Julie Ruck noted that she is confused about the relationship between the board and the 
superintendent. Mrs. Ruck inquired about the plan to replace the principal.  
 
Mrs. Marjorie Bransfield noted that she feels let down by the situation. Mrs. Bransfield questioned the 
role of Dr. LeRoy as the leader of the District. 
 
Mr. Brian Beeler noted that the Board did not do a good job of sharing information with the community 
on the situation related to Mrs. Wallace’s resignation.  
 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
Discussion of and Potential Action to Approve Resignation Agreement for Mrs. Kendra Wallace, 
Principal – Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the resignation agreement for Mrs. Kendra 
Wallace.  
 
Board members expressed themselves as follows: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 

Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
Four board members said ‘yes,’ one board member said ‘no,’ one board member was absent and one 
board member said ‘abstain.’ 
 
Mrs. Kelly read the following statement into the record: 
 
To the Faculty, Families, Friends and Community Members of The Joseph Sears School: 
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We called this meeting to take action on the resignation letter tendered by Mrs. Wallace. Thank you for 
bearing with us during this lengthy process. 
 
As you have seen in yesterday's email from Mrs. Wallace, she has accepted a new position in the area. On 
behalf of the Board, we would like to thank Mrs. Wallace for her four years of service as Principal of The 
Joseph Sears School and we wish her the very best in the new role. So many of you have come forward 
and shared stories of the impact Mrs. Wallace has made on not only your children, but on our entire 
school community. We very much appreciate all Mrs. Wallace has done for the children and families of 
Kenilworth. 
 
In the coming weeks, we will begin a comprehensive search process to find the best possible candidate to 
fill the open principal vacancy. Given the timing of our search, and the full and robust search process we 
hope to employ, we may not have our long-term principal in place before the start of the 2018-2019 
school year. Should this be the case, and our search does not immediately produce an outstanding 
candidate to fill the position, we will hire an interim principal and rely upon the experience of our 
teachers and administrators to ensure Sears continues to operate at a high level. We will involve all of our 
constituents in our search – parents, teachers and residents – in order to arrive at the best possible 
outcome. 
 
Organizational stability remains the highest priority for the Board of Education. Mrs. Wallace’s 
resignation has laid bare long-standing cultural issues within our school community. Frequent 
administrative turnover is counterproductive to our mission. Beginning this summer and continuing 
throughout the 2018-2019 school year, we will work to identify the issues that have led to high 
administrative turnover over the past decade. Please know we are very committed to understanding and 
addressing these issues over the course of the coming months and where appropriate, we will engage high 
quality external resources to assist us in this process. 
 
We take very seriously our responsibility to act on your behalf and to keep you engaged along the way. 
Throughout this process, we have struggled to find the right balance between privacy and full disclosure. 
We have learned some hard lessons out of this and many of you have given us clear and direct feedback 
on areas we can improve on. In July, we will be having a day-long board offsite meeting where we will 
address these issues. We will share with you any changes that we may make at that time. 
 
We believe it is appropriate to acknowledge to the community something simple, yet powerful. A great 
majority of you expressed a strong desire that Mrs. Wallace continue on as our Principal. We are board 
members elected through a democratic process to work on behalf of the people who elected us. Yet we 
have an outcome counter to the desire expressed by many of our constituents. We completely understand 
the sense of unfairness that some of you may feel. We apologize and very much feel the weight of our 
obligation to the community. Reflecting on this, we plan to identify opportunities to dialogue with the 
community. We will identify these opportunities to have a more robust dialogue on the path forward. 
Further details will be forthcoming. 
 
Finally, Sears remains an outstanding school thanks to the dedicated families, teachers and administrators 
that make up our school community. Further, starting in July, our Administrative team will be greatly 
strengthened by the addition of Dr. Lisa Leali and Ms. Zuica Donev in their respective roles as Chief 
Education Officer and Director of Student Services. We also are assisted by our Superintendent, Dr. 
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Crystal LeRoy. While we undergo a period of transition in the short-term, we are confident that the future 
of our school district is secure under the vision and leadership of our new Administrative team. 
Thank you all for coming out tonight and thank you for your continued passion for Sears. We look 
forward to working collaboratively as partners this year and into the future. 
 
Discussion of and Potential Approval of Revised Village House Development Agreement Between 
Kenilworth Park District and Kenilworth School District No. 38 – Mr. Wallace noted that the Park 
District requested that the two entities make a change to the agreement which was approved last month. 
The change would note that the two entities would not award a construction contract out to begin work on 
the Village House unless and until the funding has been secured for the project. Mr. Wallace said this 
language was implicitly in the agreement, however now it will be expressly stated. 
 
Mr. Wallace noted that two community meetings are scheduled to discuss the plans for the Village House 
project. 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved to approve the revised Village House Development Agreement between 
Kenilworth School District No. 38 and Kenilworth Park District. The motion was seconded by Mr. 
Wallace. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 

Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 

Mrs. Melissa Ross 
 
The motion carried with a vote of 5 to 0. One board member abstained and one board member was absent. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly invited public comment. 
 
Mr. Christopher Jerome noted that he believes the board has failed the children in their decision to accept 
Mrs. Wallace’s resignation. Mr. Jerome inquired as to the presence of the Four Cornerstones in decision 
making and expressed concern over the District’s ability to retain talented leaders. 
 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly entertained a motion to enter closed session for the purposes of considering specific 
employee matters.  
 



 

	

5/24/18 Kenilworth Board of Education Open Session Meeting Minutes    Page 5 of 6 
	

 

Mr. Scott Wallace moved to enter closed session for the purposes of considering specific employee 
matters. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. One member was absent. 
  
The Board left open session at 6:19 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 6:23 p.m. 
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to approve the resignation agreement for Mrs. Kendra Wallace. 
 
Mrs. Kelly moved to approve the resignation agreement for Mrs. Kendra Wallace. The motion was 
seconded by Mrs. Danielle Boros. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 

Mrs. Donna Keller 
Mr. John Gottschall 

Mr. Scott Wallace 
Mrs. Melissa Ross 

 
The resignation agreement was approved by a vote of 4-1-1. One member was absent. 
 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson moved to enter closed session for the purposes of considering specific employee 
matters. The motion was seconded by Mrs Melissa Ross. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. One member was absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 6:24 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 6:57 p.m. in Room 258. 
 
Upon roll call, the following board members answered as being present: 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 

Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 

Mrs. Melissa Ross 
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Also present were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mrs. Donna Keller moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:57 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Suzanne 
Nelson. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. Two members were absent. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:57 p.m. 
 
Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
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MINUTES FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 38, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE 2018 
 
The meeting was called to order by President Mindy Kelly at 4:32 p.m. Upon roll call, the following 
board members answered as being present: Mrs. Mindy Kelly, Mrs. Suzanne Nelson, Mrs. Donna Keller, 
Mr. John Gottschall, Mrs. Danielle Boros and Mrs. Melissa Ross. Mr. Scott Wallace was absent. 
 
Also in attendance were: 
 
Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/CSBO 
Mr. Chike Erokwu, Board Secretary  
 
Mrs. Kelly called for a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employee matters and potential or probable litigation.   
 
Mr. John Gottschall made a motion to go into closed session to consider information related to specific 
employees matters and potential or probable litigation. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Melissa Ross. 
 
Roll Call: 

Yes      No      Absent   Abstain 
Mrs. Danielle Boros 
Mrs. Suzanne Nelson 
Mrs. Mindy Kelly 
Mrs. Donna Keller 

` Mr. John Gottschall 
Mr. Scott Wallace 

Mrs. Melissa Ross 
 
The motion carried with a vote of 6 to 0 with one member absent. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 4:32 p.m. 
 
The Board returned to open session at 7:32 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Kelly entertained a motion to adjourn. 
 
Mr. John Gottschall moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:32 p.m. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Donna 
Keller. 
 
The motion carried with all yeses. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:32 p.m. 
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Attest for Distribution: ___________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary    

 
Approved: ____________________________________ 

           Mindy Kelly, President 
 
ATTEST: _____________________________________________ 
     Chike Erokwu, Secretary 
 
 


	KSD38 Regular Board Meeting Agenda for 061818
	FOIA Report 061818
	Superintendent Report 061818
	District Employee Recruitment and Retention 061818
	CSBO Report 061818
	Enrollment Projection Report 2018-2019 06-14-18
	Accounts Payable May to June 2018 061818
	Summary Accounts Payable May 2018
	Voucher Listing Detail May 22nd to June 18th 2018

	May 2018 Investment Report 061818
	Investment Certification Statement CL - May 2018
	investments - May 2018

	May 2018 Monthly Financials 061818
	Monthly Financial - Title Page
	May Balance Sheet
	Balance Sheet -  May 2018 Summary
	Balance Sheet - May 2018
	Report from 1761.cleroy 

	Minutes 5-16-18 (Open Session)
	Minutes 5-21-18 (Open Session)
	Minutes 5-24-18 (Open Session)
	Minutes 6-4-18 (Open Session)

